

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 16-1406
(and consolidated cases)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF WISCONSIN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of Final Action
by the United States Environmental Protection Agency

RESPONDENT EPA'S INITIAL BRIEF

JONATHAN BRIGHTBILL
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

STEPHANIE L. HOGAN
DANIEL P. SCHRAMM
KAYTRUE TING
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Office of General Counsel
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20460

AMY J. DONA
CHLOE H. KOLMAN
U.S. Department of Justice
Environmental Defense Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-0223
amy.dona@usdoj.gov
chloe.kolman@usdoj.gov

January 17, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Glossary.....	xiii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Pertinent Statutes and Regulations.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. Introduction.....	2
II. Statutory Background.....	3
III. Regulatory Background.....	5
IV. The Rule Under Review, the CSAPR Update.....	9
A. Step One: Identifying Downwind Air Quality Problems.....	11
B. Step Two: Linking Upwind States to Downwind Receptors.....	14
C. Step Three: Quantifying “Significant” Emission Reductions.....	16
D. Step Four: Implementing State Emission Budgets Through Allowance Trading Programs.....	20
E. Feasibility Analysis.....	21
V. Procedural Background.....	22
Summary of Argument.....	22

Standard of Review	25
Argument.....	26
I. The CSAPR Update Does Not Improperly Under-Control Upwind Emissions.....	26
A. The CSAPR Update Lawfully and Reasonably Targets 2017 Ozone Season Emission Reductions.	26
1. The statutory text does not support Environmental Petitioners’ argument.	27
2. This Court’s precedent does not support Environmental Petitioners’ statutory argument.	32
3. EPA lawfully promulgated a Good Neighbor remedy that addressed 2017 achievable emission reductions.	33
4. Petitioners’ 2015 and 2016 deadline arguments have been waived.	37
B. EPA Used Appropriate Methodologies and Reasonable Assumptions in Promulgating FIPs to Address 2017 Ozone Season NO _x	38
1. EPA’s modeling assumptions regarding optimization of NO _x pollution controls and re-dispatch of electricity generation were reasonable.	38
2. The limited conversion of banked CSAPR allowances was reasonable.	41
C. EPA Reasonably Determined That Delaware Does Not Contain Nonattainment or Maintenance Receptors Under the Good Neighbor Provision.	45
II. The CSAPR Update Does Not Over-Control Upwind Emissions.	51
A. EPA’s Use of Modeled and Monitored Data in Identifying Receptors Was Reasonable.	52

B.	EPA’s Use of the Grid-Cell Approach Was Reasonable.	56
C.	EPA Appropriately Excluded Consideration of International Emissions When Identifying Receptors.	63
D.	EPA Reasonably Declined to Adjust Its Modeling to Reflect a Pennsylvania State Law Concerning Volatile Organic Compounds.	67
E.	EPA Appropriately Evaluated Contributions From Upwind Anthropogenic Emissions to Downwind Ozone Problems.	70
F.	EPA Appropriately Considered Downwind States’ Contributions to Air Quality When Setting State Budgets.	73
G.	EPA’s Remedy for Maintenance Receptors Was Reasonable.	75
H.	EPA’s Apportionment of Responsibility Among Upwind States Reasonably Excluded Reductions From Unlinked States.	78
I.	EPA Reasonably Assessed the Feasibility of Installing New Combustion Controls When Calculating State Budgets.	81
J.	The Challenged Modeling Assumptions in EPA’s Budget-Setting Methodology Had No Impact on the Rule’s Stringency Because EPA Used a “Relative-Rate” Comparison.	83
	1. EPA’s approach to idling units had no meaningful impact on the budgets.	83
	2. EPA’s approach to SCR emission rates was reasonable.	86
K.	State Budgets and Unit Allocations Determined According to EPA’s Established Methodologies Were Neither Arbitrary nor Capricious.	88
	1. Mississippi’s state budget was reasonable.	88

2.	Indiana’s state budget was reasonable.....	91
3.	Oklahoma’s state budget and unit-level allocations were reasonable.....	95
4.	Illinois’s unit-level allocations were reasonable.	100
L.	EPA’s Evaluation of Costs Was Thorough and Reasonable.	103
1.	No cost-benefit analysis is required by the Good Neighbor Provision.....	104
2.	The Supreme Court and this Court have held that EPA’s cost-threshold approach is reasonable.....	106
3.	EPA reasonably evaluated the Rule’s costs and benefits, and concluded that the benefits significantly outweigh the costs.....	110
III.	The States’ Procedural Challenges Lack Merit.	114
A.	The Timing of EPA Action on SIP Submissions Is Not At Issue Here, But, Nonetheless, Was Reasonable.	114
B.	The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Wyoming’s Western State Modeling Argument.	119
C.	The CSAPR Update Final Rule Preamble Does Not Conflict with Statements in an EPA Brief Addressing a Different CAA Rulemaking.....	121

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	25, 41, 44, 60
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 722 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	34, 35
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	6, 25, 27, 30
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	24, 25
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Lujan</i> , 891 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	34
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 696 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	6, 115
* <i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8, 46, 52, 54, 55, 60, 63, 76, 82
* <i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)	2, 6, 7, 8, 11, 14, 16, 18, 19, 25, 47, 55, 64, 65, 73-77 79, 81, 105-07, 114-16
<i>Fla. Power & Light v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	45
<i>Fort Worth Nat'l Corp. v. FSLIC</i> , 469 F.2d 47 (5th Cir. 1972)	116
<i>Grand Canyon Air Tour Coal. v. FAA</i> , 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	34, 35

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Helicopter Ass’n Int’l, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 722 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	111
<i>In re Barr Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	116
* <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	5, 16, 56-59, 104, 105, 106, 108, 119
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , — U.S. —, 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	104, 105
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	25
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	37, 72
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	113
<i>Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 599 F.3d 662 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	111
* <i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	5, 11, 14, 20, 26, 31-33, 35, 36, 47, 52-55, 60, 79
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 777 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	32
<i>Office of Commc’n of United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 707 F.2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	112
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 774 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2014)	49
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 793 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2015)	49

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

West Virginia v. EPA,
362 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2004)25

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)28

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7401-7671q3

42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1).....3

42 U.S.C. § 7407 4, 29

42 U.S.C. § 7407(a) 72, 73

42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(B)(i)30

42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)(B)74

42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3)(E)50

42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1).....4

42 U.S.C. § 7410 114

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)4

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1) 30, 73, 74, 75

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)73

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(A)43

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I).....2, 4, 26, 31, 46, 64-66, 78, 79, 105

42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)116, 118

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1).....	4, 30
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(1)(B)	30
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(2).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(5).....	118
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(6).....	118
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A).....	104
42 U.S.C. § 7502	4, 49
42 U.S.C. § 7502(b)	74
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(1).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(2).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 7509a.....	66
42 U.S.C. § 7509a(a)	66
42 U.S.C. § 7509(d)	73
42 U.S.C. § 7511	4, 26-28, 31
42 U.S.C. § 7511(a).....	27, 28, 114
42 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(1).....	28-30, 32
42 U.S.C. § 7511(a)(5).....	28, 29
42 U.S.C. § 7511(b)(2).....	28, 114
42 U.S.C. § 7511(b)(2)-(4)	73
42 U.S.C. § 7511a.....	4, 73

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

42 U.S.C. § 7511a(b)(1)(A).....31

42 U.S.C. § 760436

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....1

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B) 37, 72

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9).....25

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. pt. 50, App. A, 2.2-2.3.....13

40 C.F.R. pt. 75, Subpt. G.....98

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

63 Fed. Reg. 57,356 (Oct. 27, 1998) 5, 58

69 Fed. Reg. 76,848 (Dec. 23, 2004)..... 118

70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (May 12, 2005) 5, 54

76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011).....5, 6, 64, 98, 99, 109

76 Fed. Reg. 53,638 (Aug. 29, 2011)..... 118

76 Fed. Reg. 69,896 (Nov. 9, 2011) 117

77 Fed. Reg. 30,088 (May 21, 2012)45

80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015) 121

80 Fed. Reg. 70,721 (Nov. 16, 2015) 118

80 Fed. Reg. 72,937 (Nov. 23, 2015) 118

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

80 Fed. Reg. 75,706 (Dec. 3, 2015).....	92
80 Fed. Reg. 78,981 (Dec. 18, 2015).....	121
80 Fed. Reg. 79,266 (Dec. 21, 2015).....	121
80 Fed. Reg. 81,251 (Dec. 29, 2015).....	37
81 Fed. Reg. 1122 (Jan. 11, 2016)	118
81 Fed. Reg. 7706 (Feb. 16, 2016)	118, 121
81 Fed. Reg. 26,697 (May 4, 2016).....	28, 45
81 Fed. Reg. 38,957 (June 15, 2016).....	117
81 Fed. Reg. 53,284 (Aug. 12, 2016).....	117
81 Fed. Reg. 53,308 (Aug. 12, 2016).....	117
81 Fed. Reg. 53,309 (Aug. 12, 2016).....	117
81 Fed. Reg. 58,849 (Aug. 26, 2016).....	117
81 Fed. Reg. 74,504 (Oct. 26, 2016)	1, 3, 9-22, 29, 33, 35, 38, 39, 42-44, 46, 48-50, 52-57, 59-64, 67, 70-79, 82-85, 87, 89- 95, 97-102, 107, 110-12, 114, 119, 120
81 Fed. Reg. 81,712 (Nov. 18, 2016).....	120
82 Fed. Reg. 9142 (Feb. 3, 2017)	120
82 Fed. Reg. 50,814 (Nov. 2, 2017)	45

EXECUTIVE ORDER

Executive Order 12,866.....	111
-----------------------------	-----

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 95-127, at 4229
